on the percentage interest of existing Shareholders would be 148.3%.

(c) All Securities under the Offers are issued, all Placement Securities are issued

and all Conversion Securities are issued

On the assumption that:

(i) all of the Securities offered under the Offers are issued, exercised and

converted to Shares;

(ii) all of the Placement Shares are issued;

(iii) all of the Placement Options are issued, exercised and converted to Shares;

(iv) all of the Conversion Shares are issued;

(v) all of the Conversion Options are issued, exercised and converted to Shares;

and

(vi) no other Securities are issued or exercised,

the number of Shares on issue would increase to 498,735,720 and the diluting effect

on the percentage interest of existing Shareholders would be 301.2%.

4.5 Potential dilution of the Entitlement Offer

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at

the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set

out in the table below:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Hamilton Locke Prospectus 32

3453-5706-3209, v. 19

Holder
Holding as at

Record Date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlement

to Shares

% holding if

Entitlement

taken up

% holding if

Entitlement

not taken

up

Shareholder 1  6,214,818  5.0%  1,553,704  5.0% 4.0%

Shareholder 2  4,971,855  4.0%  1,242,963  4.0% 3.2%

Shareholder 3  3,728,891  3.0%  932,222  3.0% 2.4%

Shareholder 4  2,485,928  2.0%  621,482 2.0% 1.6%

Shareholder 5  1,242,964  1.0%  310,741  1.0% 0.8%

The dilution effect shown in the table above is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are subscribed for under the Top-Up Offer.

The above table assumes that no other Securities are issued or equity securities converted

into Shares prior to the Record Date (including the existing Quoted Options prior to the

Record Date).

4.6 Effect of the Offers on the Company’s financial position

A pro-forma statement of financial position has been provided in Section 8 below to

demonstrate the indicative impact of the Offers and Placement on the financial position of the

[…]

The Company reserves the right not to accept an Application Form from a person if it has

reason to believe that when that person was given access to the electronic Application Form,

it was not provided together with the Electronic Prospectus and any relevant supplementary

or replacement prospectus or any of those documents were incomplete or altered. In such a

case, the Application Monies received will be dealt with in accordance with section 722 of the

Corporations Act.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Hamilton Locke Prospectus 63

3453-5706-3209, v. 19

7. Directors’ Statement and Consent

This Prospectus is authorised by each of the Directors of the Company.

This Prospectus is signed for and on behalf of Company by:

Mr John Hannaford

Non-Executive Chairman

Dated: 11 February 2024

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Hamilton Locke Prospectus 64

3453-5706-3209, v. 19

8. Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

 Notes MTM Critical
Metals Ltd
(Audited)

30 June 2023

Subsequent
Events 1

(Unaudited)

Pro forma
Adjustments

(Unaudited)

MTM Critical
Metals Ltd Pro
forma Balance

(Unaudited)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 $2,563,066 ($2,068,091) $7,105,320 $7,600,295

Trade and other receivables  $36,432 $357,424 $0 $393,856

Other current assets  $157,953 $120,936 $0 $278,890

Total current assets  $2,757,451 ($1,589,730) $7,105,320 $8,273,041

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 3 $6,126,419 $1,713,707 $8,000,000 $15,840,126

Property, plant and equipment  $37,550 ($19,232) $0 $18,318

Total non-current assets  $6,163,969 $1,694,475 $8,000,000 $15,858,444

Total assets  $8,921,420 $104,745 $15,105,320 $24,131,485

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade & other payables  $387,440 ($46,676) $0 $340,764

Loans  $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Current Liabilities  $11,103 ($1,692) $0 $9,411

Total current liabilities  $398,544 ($48,368) $0 $350,176

Non-current liabilities

Other Non-Current Liabilities  $2,631 ($2,631) $0 $0

Total non-current liabilities  $2,631 ($2,631) $0 $0

Total liabilities  $401,174 ($50,999) $0 $350,176

Net assets  $8,520,246 $155,743 $7,105,320 $23,781,309

Equity

Share capital 4 $11,688,792 $909,246 $15,105,320 $27,703,358

Reserves 5 $741,000 $0 $1,223,397 $1,964,397

Accumulated loss  ($3,909,546) ($753,502) ($1,223,397) (5,886,445)

Total equity   $8,520,246 $155,743 $15,105,320 $23,781,309

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Hamilton Locke Prospectus 65

3453-5706-3209, v. 19

Notes:

1. Transactions that have taken place subsequent to 30 June 2023 up to 31 December 2023 including $1 million (before costs) raised through

Convertible Note Raise (refer to Section 1.5 for further details) and expenditure relating to exploration activities and corporate overhead costs.

2. Cash received from:

• Tranche 1 of Placement (net of costs) (refer to Section 1.2 for further details);

• Tranche 2 of Placement (net of costs) (refer to Section 1.2 for further details); and